

CONFIDENTIAL

No. 08-1287

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
APR 30 2008
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JANICE MORGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF
OF NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RONALD E. MANTHEY

Counsel of Record

JOEL S. ALLEN

JASON R. ELLIOTT

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

1717 Main Street, Suite 3200

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 466-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	7
I. THE LACK OF MEANINGFUL, CLEAR STANDARDS FOR ASSESSING WHEN EMPLOYEES ARE “SIMILARLY SITUATED” IN “PRIMARY DUTY” CONTEXT CREATES A MAGNET FOR WASTEFUL LITIGATION.	7
A. The FLSA’s Executive Exemption, “Primary Duty” And Collective Action Provisions.	9
B. It Is Critical That The Court Define The Similarly Situated Standard To Reconcile Collective Actions With The Individualized Nature of The “Primary Duty” Analysis.	12
II. TWO-STEP REVIEW OF CERTI- FICATION DOES NOT CURE THE LACK OF A CLEAR STANDARD	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ale v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 269 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Baldrige v. SBC Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 930 (5th Cir. 2005)	5, 12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13, 14
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	5
<i>Comer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006)	5, 12
<i>Donovan v. Burger King</i> , 675 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008)	13
<i>Grayson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996)	3, 11
<i>Hoffman-La Roche v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	3, 12, 15
<i>Johnson v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 567 (E.D. La. 2008)	8, 17, 18, 20, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mike v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D. Conn. 2003)	8
<i>Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995)	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morisky v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 493 (D.N.J. 2000)	8
<i>Reyes v. Texas EZPawn</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Riech v. Homier Dist. Co.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ind. 2005)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Farm Stores, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2008)	15, 17
<i>Smith v. Heartland Auto. Servs.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Minn. 2005)	8
<i>Stein v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 398 (W.D. Tenn. 1983)	17
<i>Whittlesey v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 1320 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	18

*Cited Authorities**Page***DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Abramczyk et al. v. Big Lots Stores Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-4330 (E.D. La. filed Sept. 8, 2008)	21
<i>Adams, et al. v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-04326 (E.D. La. filed Sept. 8, 2008)	21
<i>Beringer, et al. v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-4327 (E.D. La. filed Sept. 8, 2008)	21
<i>Brown, et al. v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-4328 (E.D. La. filed Sept. 8, 2008)	21
<i>Brown v. Dolgencorp, Inc.</i> , No. 7:02-cv-673 (N.D. Ala. order Aug. 7, 2006) (decertifying class)	22
<i>Chappell, et al. v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-4329 (E.D. La. filed Sept. 8, 2008)	21
<i>Gray, et al. v. Dolgencorp, Inc.</i> , No. 7:06-cv-01538 (N.D. Ala. filed Aug. 7, 2006)	22

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	9
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	2, 7, 8

Cited Authorities

Page

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 541.1 (2003)	9
29 C.F.R. § 541.102 (2003)	10, 15
29 C.F.R. § 541.103 (2003)	11
29 C.F.R. § 541.100 (2006)	9, 11, 14
29 C.F.R. § 541.102 (2006)	15
29 C.F.R. § 541.106 (2006)	15
29 C.F.R. § 541.602 (2006)	14
29 C.F.R. § 541.603 (2006)	14
29 C.F.R. § 541.700 (2006)	11
